

No. 08-1119

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILAVETZ, GALLOP & MILAVETZ, P.A., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent(s).

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE

**THE COMMERCIAL LAW LEAGUE OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

William H. Schorling
Counsel of Record
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY, P.C.,
50 S. 16th St., Suite 3200
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 665-8700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Commercial Law League of
America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE BAPCPA PROVISIONS DO NOT APPLY TO ATTORNEYS	4
II. SECTION 101(12A) SHOULD BE INTERPRETED TO EXCLUDE ATTORNEYS FROM ITS SCOPE ..	7
III. IF APPLIED TO CREDITORS' ATTORNEYS, SECTION 528 IMPOSES UNCONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS ON PROTECTED SPEECH.....	12
A. The Government Cannot Demonstrate A Substantial Interest Justifying The Regulation	13

B.	Section 528 Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Directly Advance A Substantial Government Interest	16
IV.	SECTION 526(A)(4) VIOLATES RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	18
A.	Section 526(a)(4) Does Not Advance A Compelling Government Interest	19
B.	Section 526(a)(4) Is Not Narrowly Tailored	20
	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Attorneys at Law and Debt Relief Agencies, 332 B.R. 66 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2005)..... 7, 8, 9

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 12, 16

Gleason v. Thaw, 236 U.S. 558 (1915)..... 11

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)..... 11

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 19, 20

Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P., 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000) 17

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 11

In re Sawyer, 360 U.S. 622 (1959)..... 10

Schroyer v. Frankel, 197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512
U.S. 622 (1994)..... 19

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary
Counsel of the Supreme Court
of Ohio*, 471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1114..... 5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 526..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 528..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692..... 17

RULE OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

Minnesota Rule of Professional
Conduct 7.1..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chemerinsky, *Constitutional Issues
Posed in the Bankruptcy
Abuse Prevention and
Consumer Protection Act of
2005*, 79 Am. Bankr. L.J.
571, 579 (Summer 2005)..... 21

Henry J. Sommer, *Trying to Make Sense Out of Nonsense: Representing Consumers Under the "Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005,"* 79 Am. Bankr. L.J. 191, 206-07 (Spring 2005)..... 7
